

No. 18-315

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COCHISE CONSULTANCY, INC. AND
THE PARSONS CORPORATION,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *EX REL.* BILLY JOE HUNT,
Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

DUANE A. DAIKER
ROBERT R. WARCHOLA, JR.
SHUMAKER, LOOP &
KENDRICK, LLP
101 E. Kennedy Boulevard
Suite 2800
Tampa, FL 33602
(813) 227-2329

*Counsel for Petitioner
Cochise Consultancy, Inc.*

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS, JR.
Counsel of Record
LAUREN M. BLAS
JESSICA R. CULPEPPER
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 229-7000
tboutrous@gibsondunn.com

AMIR C. TAYRANI
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

*Counsel for Petitioner
The Parsons Corporation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	14
I. SECTION 3731(B)(2) APPLIES ONLY IN SUITS BROUGHT BY THE UNITED STATES OR IN WHICH THE UNITED STATES INTERVENES	15
A. The Text, Context, And Statutory Antecedents Of Section 3731(b)(2) Establish That It Applies Only To Suits In Which The United States Is A Party	18
B. Default Limitations Rules Support Restricting Section 3731(b)(2) To Suits In Which The United States Is A Party	22
C. The Eleventh Circuit’s Interpre- tation Of Section 3731(b)(2) Would Lead To Counterintuitive Results.....	26
D. The Legislative History Confirms That Section 3731(b)(2) Is Only Available In Suits In Which The United States Is A Party	35

II. IF SECTION 3731(B)(2) APPLIES WHERE THE UNITED STATES IS NOT A PARTY, THEN RELATORS ARE “OFFICIAL[S] OF THE UNITED STATES” WHO MUST SUE WITHIN THREE YEARS OF DISCOVERING THE FRAUD	40
CONCLUSION	47
STATUTORY ADDENDUM	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	30
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> <i>v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	28
<i>United States ex rel. Becker v.</i> <i>Westinghouse Savannah River Co.</i> , 305 F.3d 284 (4th Cir. 2002).....	34
<i>Bierman v. Int’l Bus. Machs. Corp.</i> , 547 F. App’x 851 (9th Cir. 2013)	43
<i>CitiMortgage, Inc. v. Parille</i> , 49 N.E.3d 869 (Ill. App. Ct. 2016)	44
<i>United States ex rel. Clausen v. Lab.</i> <i>Corp. of Am.</i> , 290 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2002).....	29
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	29
<i>Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC v.</i> <i>Simmonds</i> , 566 U.S. 221 (2012)	11, 13, 24, 42
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 573 U.S. 1 (2014).....	25
<i>Dep’t of Revenue of Or. v. ACF Indus.,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994).....	22
<i>Dixson v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 482 (1984).....	41
<i>United States ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of</i> <i>New York</i> , 556 U.S. 928 (2009).....	13, 26, 40

<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 568 U.S. 442 (2013).....	24, 33
<i>Glus v. Brooklyn E. Dist. Terminal</i> , 359 U.S. 231 (1959).....	23
<i>Graham Cty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 545 U.S. 409 (2005).....	3, 5, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 35, 39, 40, 42, 43
<i>Graham Cty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010).....	22
<i>Green v. Brennan</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1769 (2016).....	23
<i>Hames v. N. Ill. Gas Co.</i> , 388 N.E.2d 1127 (Ill. App. Ct. 1979)	24
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946).....	25
<i>United States ex rel. Hyatt v. Northrop Corp.</i> , 91 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 1996).....	10, 31, 41, 43
<i>Johnson v. Ry. Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 454 (1975).....	30
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	21, 22, 35
<i>United States ex rel. Kreindler & Kreindler v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 777 F. Supp. 195 (N.D.N.Y. 1991)	33, 44

<i>Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. EZ-FLO Int'l, Inc.</i> , 877 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2017)	41
<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez</i> , 572 U.S. 1 (2014)	25
<i>United States ex rel. Malloy v. Telephonics Corp.</i> , 68 F. App'x 270 (3d Cir. 2003)	31
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943)	29
<i>Merck & Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010)	23
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018)	20
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Lujan</i> , 4 F.3d 858 (10th Cir. 1993)	33
<i>United States ex rel. Pogue v. Diabetes Treatment Ctrs. of Am., Inc.</i> , 238 F. Supp. 2d 258 (D.D.C. 2002)	29
<i>Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	45
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000)	21, 29
<i>United States ex rel. Sanders v. N. Am. Bus Indus., Inc.</i> , 546 F.3d 288 (4th Cir. 2008)	8, 9, 21, 27, 29, 32, 34
<i>SBAM Partners v. Oh</i> , No. B168187, 2004 WL 2580424 (Cal. Ct. App. Nov. 12, 2004)	44

<i>United States ex rel. Shea v. Verizon Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 844 F. Supp. 2d 78 (D.D.C. 2012).....	32
<i>United States ex rel. Sikkenga v. Regence Bluecross Blueshield of Utah</i> , 472 F.3d 702 (10th Cir. 2006)	8, 28, 29
<i>Silva v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 304 F. App'x 609 (9th Cir. 2008)	43, 44
<i>United States ex rel. Stinson, Lyons, Gerlin & Bustamante, P.A. v. Prudential Ins. Co.</i> , 944 F.2d 1149 (3d Cir. 1991)	37
<i>United States v. Borin</i> , 209 F.2d 145 (5th Cir. 1954).....	36
<i>United States v. CFW Constr. Co.</i> , 649 F. Supp. 616 (D.S.C. 1986).....	24
<i>United States v. Dawes</i> , 151 F.2d 639 (7th Cir. 1945).....	36
<i>United States v. Macomb Contracting Corp.</i> , 763 F. Supp. 272 (M.D. Tenn. 1990)	33
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993).....	18
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016).....	3, 34
<i>Vt. Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	13, 40, 43

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 201(a)(1)	41
18 U.S.C. § 287	30
18 U.S.C. § 3282	30
28 U.S.C. § 2415	20, 35, 36
28 U.S.C. § 2416(c)	2, 5, 20, 35
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a).....	4
31 U.S.C. § 3730(a).....	4
31 U.S.C. § 3730(a)–(b)	2
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(1)	4, 13, 27, 40
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(2)	4
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(A).....	27
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(3).....	40
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d).....	4
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(3).....	27
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4).....	27
31 U.S.C. § 3731(b).....	1, 4
31 U.S.C. § 3731(b)(1)	2
31 U.S.C. § 3731(b)(2)	2, 5, 10, 13, 14, 18, 25, 32, 40, 41, 47
31 U.S.C. § 3731(d).....	10, 19
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 14, § 859.....	24
Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.5855	24
Pub. L. No. 97-258, 96 Stat. 877 (1982).....	4

Pub. L. No. 99-562, 100 Stat. 3153 (1986).....	4
Pub. L. No. 111-21, 123 Stat. 1617 (2009).....	19
Regulations	
28 C.F.R. § 85.3(a)(9).....	4
Other Authorities	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	41
132 Cong. Rec. S11,238 (Aug. 11, 1986)	20
Dep’t of Justice Guidelines, The False Claims Act: Fraud Against the Government.....	32
<i>Google Dictionary</i> , https://tinyurl.com/ydcbn24x	41
H.R. Rep. No. 99-660 (1986).....	36, 38
<i>Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Admin. Law & Governmental Relations of the Comm. on the Judiciary H.R., 99th Cong. (1986)</i>	36
<i>MerriamWebster Dictionary</i> , <a href="https://www.merriam-
webster.com/dictionary/official">https://www.merriam- webster.com/dictionary/official	41
Victor A. Razon, <i>Replacing the SEC’s Whistleblower Program: The Efficacy of a Qui Tam Framework in Securities Enforcement</i> , 47 Pub. Cont. L.J. 335 (2018).....	34
S. Rep. No. 89-1328 (1966).....	23
S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986).....	29, 30, 31, 37, 38, 46

Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary
(2002)..... 13, 41
